LUCKINGTON AND ALDERTON PARISH COUNCIL
Ashbridge House, Luckington, SN14 6NJ
01666 800850
clerk@luckington.org.uk www.luckington.org.uk

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting of the Luckington and Alderton Parish Council to be held
on Wednesday 8" July 2020 via Zoom Meetings at 7:30pm for the purpose of transacting the following business.

AGENDA

Apologies for absence

Declarations of interest

Members of the public are invited to address the Council on Agenda items

Public question time

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10" June

Matters arising from the Minutes

Correspondence received

a) Request from Luckington School regarding an additional dog poo bin to be funded by the Parish Council

b) Briefing Note No: 20-22 — Clarification of Wiltshire Council’s Financial Position

c) NALC New Model Code of Conduct

d) NALC - Holding Remote Meetings — 30th June 2020

8. To review and comment on planning applications received
a) Planning Application No: 20/04511/FUL — Shallow Brook, Sherston Road, Luckington
b) Planning Application No: 20/05097/TCA — Pulens, Church Road, Luckington

9. Update on Financial Issues
a) To agree payments as listed in the attached financial summary
b) To agree bank reconciliation to 30" June

10. 20mph in place during school start and finish

11. Camera Speed Trial Update

12. Update on Prescription Collection and Delivery for Residents in Luckington, Alderton and Badminton and
Didmarton and Sopworth

13. Update on Cemetery Issues including review of Cemetery Fees

14. Update on Website and Accessibility Requirements

15. Update on Grass Cutting

16. Update on Highway Issues

17. Report from outside meetings

18. Items for next meeting Agenda and any other business, for information only

NoukwbdE

The next meeting of the Luckington & Alderton Parish Council will be held on Wednesday 9*" of September at
7.30pm, by Zoom Meetings.

As the meeting on the 8" of July is to be held by Zoom, due to the Coronavirus pandemic, if any resident of
Luckington and Alderton wishes to access this meeting, please contact the clerk by 7.30pm on Tuesday 7t of July
to request access.


mailto:clerk@luckington.org.uk
http://www.luckington.org.uk/

Hi Catherine,

[ am a teacher at Luckington Primary School, and we have recently noticed some full poo bags being
left at the back of our school where staff and children get out of their cars.

The children decided that they felt this was spoiling their school and village, so we decided to take
action to resolve the problem!

You may have seen or heard via Community Matters that the children designed and made posters to
politely ask dog walkers to take their dog poo home.

We also did a walk around the school and noticed that there wasn't a poo bin at the back of the school
(the cherry orchard road side) and so we wrote to Wiltshire Council asking for another bin to help the
dog walkers.

The council looked at the number of bins we have in the village and said that they could not add the
number of bins we currently have which is three but we could ask the Parish Council to purchase
another one for this area of the village.

[ also just wanted to say that if we do get another bin we would like it to go on the green at the back of the
school.

We feel that this would help the situation for everyone involved and wondered if the Parish council
would consider this option.

Thank you for your consideration.

Vanessa Newman



LAPC Receipts and Payments to 30th June 2020

Receipts

Precept
VAT Refund
Interest
Cemetery
Sundry

Total Receipts

Payments

VAT

Clerk's Salary
Office Allowance
Grass Cutting
Postage, Stationery and Consumables
WALC Subscription
Maintenance

Hire of Halls
Insurance

Training
Donations

Sundry

Total Payments

Receipts Less Payments

Yearly
Budget

9,621
100

0

250

0

9,971

90
4,080
300
4,200
150
225
100
200
482

1,200
350

11,377

-1,407

YTD Actual
Budget

9,621 9,621

0 0
0 1
50 440
0 33

9,671 10,094

30 94
1,020 951
75 68
1,176 840
50 31
225 225
25 0

15 0
482 496

0 0

300 100
100 304

3,498 3,109

6,173 6,985

Variance

— O O

390
33

423

-64
69

336
19

25
15
-14

200
-204

389

812



Luckington and Alderton Parish Council Financial Data as at 30th June 2020

Bank Account Balances

Barclays Current Account 19,759.77

Barclays Premium Account 2,853.35

Total 22,613.12
Payments to be made

Catherine Keegan Phone and Stationery Exps 18.83

Jack Derrick June 20 504.00

Clerk's salary to be paid by STO
Clerk's Salary - July 339.60

Total Payments Due end July 2020 862.43



