LUCKINGTON AND ALDERTON PARISH COUNCIL

Ashbridge House, Luckington, SN14 6NJ 01666 800850

clerk@luckington.org.uk

www.luckington.org.uk

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting of the Luckington and Alderton Parish Council to be held on **Wednesday 8th July 2020 via Zoom Meetings at 7:30pm** for the purpose of transacting the following business.

AGENDA

- 1. Apologies for absence
- 2. Declarations of interest
- 3. Members of the public are invited to address the Council on Agenda items
- 4. Public question time
- 5. To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th June
- 6. Matters arising from the Minutes
- 7. Correspondence received
 - a) Request from Luckington School regarding an additional dog poo bin to be funded by the Parish Council
 - b) Briefing Note No: 20-22 Clarification of Wiltshire Council's Financial Position
 - c) NALC New Model Code of Conduct
 - d) NALC Holding Remote Meetings 30th June 2020
- 8. To review and comment on planning applications received
 - a) Planning Application No: 20/04511/FUL Shallow Brook, Sherston Road, Luckington
 - b) Planning Application No: 20/05097/TCA Pulens, Church Road, Luckington
- 9. Update on Financial Issues
 - a) To agree payments as listed in the attached financial summary
 - b) To agree bank reconciliation to 30th June
- 10. 20mph in place during school start and finish
- 11. Camera Speed Trial Update
- 12. Update on Prescription Collection and Delivery for Residents in Luckington, Alderton and Badminton and Didmarton and Sopworth
- 13. Update on Cemetery Issues including review of Cemetery Fees
- 14. Update on Website and Accessibility Requirements
- 15. Update on Grass Cutting
- 16. Update on Highway Issues
- 17. Report from outside meetings
- 18. Items for next meeting Agenda and any other business, for information only

The next meeting of the Luckington & Alderton Parish Council will be held on Wednesday 9th of September at 7.30pm, by Zoom Meetings.

As the meeting on the 8th of July is to be held by Zoom, due to the Coronavirus pandemic, if any resident of Luckington and Alderton wishes to access this meeting, please contact the clerk by 7.30pm on Tuesday 7th of July to request access.

Hi Catherine.

I am a teacher at Luckington Primary School, and we have recently noticed some full poo bags being left at the back of our school where staff and children get out of their cars.

The children decided that they felt this was spoiling their school and village, so we decided to take action to resolve the problem!

You may have seen or heard via Community Matters that the children designed and made posters to politely ask dog walkers to take their dog poo home.

We also did a walk around the school and noticed that there wasn't a poo bin at the back of the school (the cherry orchard road side) and so we wrote to Wiltshire Council asking for another bin to help the dog walkers.

The council looked at the number of bins we have in the village and said that they could not add the number of bins we currently have which is three but we could ask the Parish Council to purchase another one for this area of the village.

I also just wanted to say that if we do get another bin we would like it to go on the green at the back of the school.

We feel that this would help the situation for everyone involved and wondered if the Parish council would consider this option.

Thank you for your consideration.

Vanessa Newman

LAPC Receipts and Payments to 30th Jun	ne 2020	rly YTD Actual Varian get Budget ,621 9,621 9,621 100 0 0 0 0 1 250 50 440 0 0 33 ,971 9,671 10,094 90 30 94 ,080 1,020 951 300 75 68 ,200 1,176 840 150 50 31 225 225 225		
Receipts	Yearly	VTD	Actual	Variance
receipts	Budget		Actual	Variance
	Dauber	Dauber		
Precept	9,621	9,621	9,621	0
VAT Refund	100	0	0	0
Interest	0	0	1	1
Cemetery	250	50	440	390
Sundry	0	0	33	33
Total Receipts	9,971	9,671	10,094	423
Payments				
VAT	90	30	94	-64
Clerk's Salary	4,080	1,020	951	69
Office Allowance	300	75	68	8
Grass Cutting	4,200	1,176	840	336
Postage, Stationery and Consumables	150	50	31	19
WALC Subscription	225	225	225	0
Maintenance	100	25	0	25
Hire of Halls	200	15	0	15
Insurance	482	482	496	-14
Training	0	0	0	0
Donations	1,200	300	100	200
Sundry	350	100	304	-204
Total Payments	11,377	3,498	3,109	389
Receipts Less Payments	-1,407	6,173	6,985	812

Luckington and	Alderton Parish Council Financial Data as a	at 30th June 20)20
Bank Account Balan	ices		
	Barclays Current Account	19,759.77	
	Barclays Premium Account	2,853.35	
	Total	22,613.12	
Payments to be mad	de Catherine Keegan Phone and Stationery Exps	18.83	
	Jack Derrick June 20	504.00	
Clerk's salary to be p	paid by STO		
	Clerk's Salary - July	339.60	
Total Payments Due end July 2020		862.43	